(b) Suppose that the population of a town increases by 3% every year. Using the
previous result, write down how many years it takes to double.

8. If p = log6 5 and q = log6 10, write log6(2
√
6) in terms of p and q.

1.3 Scientific Notation

Powers of Ten

Consider the number 3,487. What is this?

Three thousand, four hundred, and eighty seven

How about 0.123?

As claimed before, any real number2 at all may be written in what’s called scientific
notation. This notation handles extremely large and small numbers and negates the need
for too many decimal points. For science and engineering at least, scientific notation greatly